COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER 03381461

A & H COMMUNICATIONS LTD

ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR
30 JUNE 2009

AR

A26 02/07/2010 69
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

B & B (SCARCROFT) LIMITED
Accountants
8 The Firs
Scarcroft
Leeds
LS14 3JH




A & H COMMUNICATIONS LTD
ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

CONTENTS
Abbreviated balance sheet

Notes to the abbreviated accounts

PAGE



A & H COMMUNICATIONS LTD
ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

30 JUNE 2009

Note

FIXED ASSETS
Intangible assets
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and i hand

CREDITORS: Amounts talling due withun oue ye:
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called-up equity share capital
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDI.RS' FUNDS

For the year ended 30 June 2009 the company was entitled to ¢xemption from audit under section 477

of the Compames Act 2006

The members have not tequited the company 10 obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the

Companies Act 20006

The ducctors achnowlodge then wesponsibility for complying with the requirements of The Companies
Act 2006 with respect 10 accounting tecords and the preparation of accounts

These abbreviated accounts wete approved by the directors on 31 January 2010 and are signed on their

behalf by
MR K ASTALL

2009

38,766

38,766
(38,724)

6,500
13,391

19,891

42
19,933

2
19,931

19,933

The notes on pages 2 to 3 form part of these abbreviated accounts

2008

6,500
14.092

20,592

41,521

41.521
(42,512)

991)
19,601

2
19,599

19.601




A & H COMMUNICATIONS LTD
NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

ACCOUNTING POLICIFS

Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepated under the lustornical cost convention
Cash flow statcment

The directors have aken advaniage of the exemption in Financial Reporting Standard No 1
(Revised 1996) hom including a cash flow statement mn the financral statements on the grounds
that the company s small

Turnover

The turnover shown tn the profit and loss account iepresents amounts imvoiced during the year,
exclusive of Value Added Tax

Goodwill

Positive puichased goudwill atsing on acquisitions 1s capitalised, classified as an asset on the
Balance Sheet and amortised over its estmated useful hfe up to a maumum of 20 years This
length of ume 15 proswemed 1o be the manimum useful hfe of purchased goodwill because it 15
ditficult to make projections bevond this petiod Goodwill 1s reviewed for impairment at the end
of the first iulf linancial year following each acquisiion and subsequently as and when necessary
(f crrcumstances emerge that mdicate that the cartying value may not be recoverable

Fived assets
All fined assets are mitully tecorded at cost
Deprecation

Depreciation 1s ¢alenlated so as to write ofl the cost of an asset less its esimated residual value,
over the useful cconomure lite of that asset as follows

Plant & Machinery - 25% educing balance
Motor Velicles - 25% reducing balance




A & H COMMUNICATIONS LTD

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

FIXED ASSLTS

COST
At 1 July 2008 and 30 June 2009

DEPRECIATION
At 1 July 2008
Charge for year

At 30 June 2009

NET BOOK VALUF
At 30 June 2009

At 30 June 2008
SHARE CAPI'FAl
Authorsed share capital:

2 Oadimary shares of L1 each

Allotted, called up and fully paud-

Orchinary shares of £1 each

Intangible
Assets
S

6,500

2009
No

Tangible
Assets Total
£ £
32,572 39,072
18,480 18,480
701 701
19,181 19,181
13,391 19,891
14,092 20,592
2009 2008
£ £
2 2
2008
No £
2 2



A & H COMMUNICATIONS LTD

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE DIRECTORSOF A& H
COMMUNICATIONS LTD

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

As described on the balance sheel. the directors of the company are respansible for the preparation of
the abbieviated accourss for the year ended 30 June 2009, set out on pages 1to 3

You consider that the company 15 exempt from an audit under the Companies Act 1985

In accordance with your mstructions we have compiled these unaudited abbreviated accounts in order
to assist you to fulfil vowr statutory tesponsibiliies f1om the accounting records and information and
explanations supplied to us

= t

B & B(SCARCROFT) LIMITED

8 The Firs Accountunts
Scarcroft

Leeds

LSt4 3JH

31 January 2010




