# A & H COMMUNICATIONS LTD ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR 30 JUNE 2009



# **B & B (SCARCROFT) LIMITED**

Accountants 8 The Firs Scarcroft Leeds LS14 3JH

## **ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS**

### YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

CONTENTS	PAGE
Abbreviated balance sheet	1
Notes to the abbreviated accounts	2

### ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

### 30 JUNE 2009

	2009			2008
	Note	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS	2			
Intangible assets			6,500	6,500
Tangible assets			13,391	14.092
			19,891	20,592
CURRENT ASSETS				
Debtors		38,766		41,521
Cash at bank and in hand				<u> </u>
		38,766		41,521
CREDITORS: Amounts falling due within one year	ì	(38,724)		(42,512)
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			42	(991)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			19,933	19,601
CAPITAL AND RESERVES				
Called-up equity share capital	3		2	2
Profit and loss account			19,931	19,599
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			19,933	19,601
W-11-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-			_	

For the year ended 30 June 2009 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibility for complying with the requirements of The Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts

These abbreviated accounts were approved by the directors on 31 January 2010 and are signed on their behalf by

MR K ASTALL

The notes on pages 2 to 3 form part of these abbreviated accounts

# NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

### YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

### 1 ACCOUNTING POLICIFS

### Basis of accounting

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention

### Cash flow statement

The directors have taken advantage of the exemption in Financial Reporting Standard No 1 (Revised 1996) from including a cash flow statement in the financial statements on the grounds that the company is small

### Turnover

The turnover shown in the profit and loss account represents amounts invoiced during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax

### Goodwill

Positive purchased goodwill arising on acquisitions is capitalised, classified as an asset on the Balance Sheet and amortised over its estimated useful life up to a maximum of 20 years. This length of time is presumed to be the maximum useful life of purchased goodwill because it is difficult to make projections beyond this period. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment at the end of the first full financial year following each acquisition and subsequently as and when necessary if circumstances emerge that indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

### **Fixed** assets

All fixed assets are initially recorded at cost

### Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset less its estimated residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows

Plant & Machinery

25% reducing balance

Motor Vehicles

25% reducing balance

# NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

### YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

### 2. FIXED ASSLIS

		Intangible Assets ±	Tangible Assets £	Total £
	COST			
	At 1 July 2008 and 30 June 2009	6,500	32,572	39,072
	DEPRECIATION			
	At 1 July 2008	_	18,480	18,480
	Charge for year		701	701
	At 30 June 2009		<u>19,181</u>	19,181
	NET BOOK VALUF			
	At 30 June 2009	6,500	13,391	19,891
	At 30 June 2008	6,500	14,092	20,592
3	SHARE CAPITAI			
	Authorised share capital:		2009	2008
	2 Ordinary shares of £1 each		£ 2	£ 2
	Allotted, called up and fully paid	2009	2008	
	Ordinary shares of £1 each	No £	No 2 2	£ 2

# ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE DIRECTORS OF A & H COMMUNICATIONS LTD

### YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

As described on the balance sheet, the directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the abbieviated accounts for the year ended 30 June 2009, set out on pages 1 to 3

You consider that the company is exempt from an audit under the Companies Act 1985

In accordance with your instructions we have compiled these unaudited abbreviated accounts in order to assist you to fulfil your statutory responsibilities from the accounting records and information and explanations supplied to us

3

<u>B & B (SCARCROFT) LIMITED</u> <u>Accountants</u>

8 The Firs Scarcroft Leeds LS14 3JH

31 January 2010